CODE INFORMATION

Designed under: Required Fire Ratings:
2012 Virginia Rehabilitation Code Exterior walls - load bearing: 2 hour
ICC / ANSI All7 12003 Exterior walls - nonloadbearing: O hour
(See fire separation chart below)
Project is for the historic renovation of an existing building for Exit enclosures: O hour
14 opartment units. all exterior windows to be replaced and (Unless accessed by rated shafts and therefore equal)
new first floor storefront to be installed.. Other shafts: I hour

(See stair code modification & Existing Building Code)

Type of Construction is 3B (Existing to remain) Fxit access corridors: | hour
(but not less than shaft accessing)
A sprinkler system WILL be installed meeting NFPA 13. Tenant separations: 0 hour
(not applicoble)
% Open Perimeter = 18% Dwelling Unit separation: I hour
(With 30" min. open wicth) Fire Area Separation: I hour
(not applicoble)
Building USE to be classified as R-2 Apartments Fire & Party walls: 2 hour
Smoke partitions: | hour
Taoble 503 Area Limitation for "R2" use (not applicable)
and 2B construction = 16,000 SF Roof construction: 0 hour
Frontage Increase per Section 5062 = O Floor construction 0 hour

Serinkler Increase per Section 506.3 = 2
Equation 51 = Allowable Fire Area per floor =

(Unless part of Dwelling Unit Separation)

Corridor construction S hour
16000 + 32000 + 0 = 48,000 5F Interior load bearing and
supporting construction O hour

Actual Building Fire Area = 13,860 GSF
Ist Floor = 4620
2nd Floor = 4,620
3rd Floor = 4620

(but not less than the required rating of the
structure to be supported)

Moximum Area of Exterior Wall Openings - Table 705.8

Building Height (no sprinkler increase): g. ) S'
Allowable = 55' & 4 story (per table 503) 510
Actual = +49"' -10" & 3 story (existing to remain) 015

15'- 20!

Building Occupancy: 69

Ist Floor = 23
2nd Floor = 23
3rd Floor = 23

Not Permitted
15%

25%

45%

/5%

Greater than 20" No Limit
Front and back walls are over 20' Fire Separation Distance

Side walls have O' lot line set backs existing. No new

OPENINGS are to be installed. Existing openings are to

Required exits:

Existing historic stair ot center of building to be extended to
first floor and be the only remaining means of egress. A code 1R Use).
modification has been opplied for due to the limitations of
Table 1021.2(1) noting (4) dwelling units at upper floors for
single means of egress. 2nd & 3rd floors will have S units
each. Travel distance will be under 70" and the egress
corridors will be -hour rated and all units doors will also be |
hour rated as part of the Code Modification. Since the
existing floor plate cannot be reduced, the occupancy cannot
be changed.

required).

GENERAL NOTES

I. The General Contractor and subcontractor(s) shall inspect premises prior to bid submittal
and work commencement to verify existing and indicated conditions. Should o Contractor
find conditions which he believes would impede his work, he shall report such conditions
immediately to the Architect. Failure to so advise will constitute notice that the Contractor
accepts the existing conditions and that he intends to perform his obligations with no
allowance either in time or money for any impediments to his work.

2. Each Contractor shall verify all dimensions and conditions in field. The drawings reflect
conditions reasonably interpreted from the existing visible conditions, or from drawings or
information furnished by the Owner, but cannot be guaranteed by the Architect. If
dimensional errors occur or conditions not covered in the drawings are encountered, the
Contractor shall notify the Architect before commencing thot portion of the work.

3. All work shall comply with the 2012 Virginio Rehabilitation Code & Virginia Construction
Code.

4. Al manufactured articles, materials and equipment shall be applied, installed, connected,
erected, used, deaned and conditioned in accordance with the manufacturers' written
specifications of instructions.

0. The General Contractor shall supervise and direct the work, using his best skill and
attention. He shall be solely responsible for all construction and/or installation means,

methods, techniques, sequences and procedures and for coordinating all portions of the
work under the controct.

6. Dimensions take precedence over scale on construction documents. Drawings may be

rough scaled for estimating and general reference. Field verify all conditions prior to
construction and/or fabrication.

/. All dimensions are given Finish unless noted otherwise.

8. All work shall be executed in a neat and workmanlike manner. Contractor shall keep the
construction site free and clear of all debris and keep out all unauthorized persons. Upon
completion of work, the entire construction area shall be completely deaned to Architect &
Owner's satisfaction.

9. When work not spedifically called out is required to complete the project, the oppropriote
Contractor shall provide same and it shall be of the best materials and workmanship. If
additional costs are required to complete the work, the Contractor shall notify the Architect
orior to bid submittal and prior to starting the work, allowing a reasonoble period of time
for response and approval. No daims for extra compensation based on ignorance of
visiole or implied conditions or assumptions or disclaimers ofter the fact shall be considered..

receive new windows and will not require protection per
1012.6 and Change of Use being equal hazards ("A" Use to

ADA and Accessibility guidelines will be met including a new

accessible back entrance and (1) Type A unit (although not

10. The General Contractor and Sub-contractors shall guarantee in writing all
workmanship and materials for a period of one year from the date of substantial
completion and approval. Materials and/or equipment carrying a manufacturer's
guarantee shall be covered by the moximum term offered by the manufacturer
but in no case less than one year. All defects discovered during construction shall
be repaired to the Owner's satisfaction, ot the Contractor's and/ or
Sub-contractor's expense, at no cost to the Owner or Architect,

Il Unless otherwise specifically noted, the General Contractor shall provide and
pay for all labor, materials, equipment, tools, construction equioment and
machinery, transportation, and other fadilities and services necessary for proper
execution and completion of the work.

12. The General Contractor shall obtain and pay fees for all required permits,
schedule all required inspections, obtain all code approvals, etc. necessary for
proper completion of the work.

13. Contractor shall coordinate all work procedures with local authorities, planning
commissions, neighborhood associations, or building management or Board of
Directors' requirements.

14. Contractor shall be responsible for the protection of all existing and new
conditions and materials within the proposed construction area. Any domoage
caused by or during the execution of the work is the responsibility of the
Contractor and shall be repaired or replaced to the Architect & Owner's
satisfaction ot the expense of the Contractor or Sub-contractor.

15. All penetrations through floor slalbos and/ or roof systems, such as piping,
conduit, ducts, etc, shall be packed and sealed off with fire-rated materiol and
sealed against water penetration as appropriate to the assembly being
penetrated.

16. Contractor to coordinate draft stopping locations (if required) with Architect. attic
areas are not to exceed 3,000 sf. per Section /18.4.2 Exception 03.
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10 West Leigh St. LLC CS.01  COVER SHEET, GENERAL NOTES, CODE
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A2.01 REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
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A4.02  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ARCH ITECT A4.03 ENLARGED STOREFRONT ELEVATION
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1627 Westbrook Avenue
Richmond VA 2322/
To be design- Build under the General
Contractor's scope of work
/_Address: #10 W. Leigh Street Note: Bearings protracted from City \
Current Owner: Masonic Building Association, Inc. Baseline sheet 1 NW.
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\_ EXISTING BRICK PARAPET
TO BE REPAIRED IN KIND
PER NPS GUIDELINES

NEW MEMBRANE ROOF -
CONTINUE UP BACKSIDE
OF PARAPET TO UNDER
SIDE OF PARAPET CAP
(FLASH AS REQUIRED)

PROVIDE NEW CRICKET
VIA TAPERED INSULATION
TO ROOF DRAIN

|
\__— PARAPET STEP TO REMAIN \/

SLOPE

SLOPE

L EXISTING ROOF DRAIN TO
BE REPLACED

ROOF LEADER CALCULATION:

ROOF AREA = 4,620
PARAPET CONTRIBUTION:

(358' X 2)/2 = 358
TOTAL = 4,978

4" DIAMETER LEADER ALLOWED

PROVIDE 6" DIAMETER LEADER AND ALL
HORZ. RUNS MUST SLOPE AT 1/2" MIN.

NEW MEMBRANE ROOF -
CONTINUE UP BACKSIDE
OF PARAPET TO UNDER
SIDE OF PARAPET CAP
(FLASH AS REQUIRED)

SLOPE

EXISTING BRICK TO BE
REPAIRED IN KIND - CAP

AS REQUIRED \[
\, EXISTING BRICK PARAPET

TO BE REPAIRED IN KIND
PER NPS GUIDELINES

1406 Confederate Avenue
Richmond VA 23227

t&f. 8042641729

www.ratiostudio.com

06.29 .17
City Submissions
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IOWL Renovation

IO West Leigh Street

eryo

Richmond, Virginia 23220

0;) PLAT SURVEY

A SCALE: AS NOTED

01 ROOF PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

COVER, CODE INFO,
GENERAL NOTES,
PLAT SURVEY &
ROOF PLAN
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EXIST. STUD WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING STUD WALL TO REMAIN
NEW WOOD STUD WALL

LEGEND

HE OO0

UNIT INTERIOR NEW WALLS ARE PARTITION TYPE "Al" ¢

DEMISING WALLS ARE TYPE "B 1" U.N.O.
(SEE PARTITION TYPES ON SHEET C5.01)

INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTOR

PARTITION TYPE (SEE BELOW)
TEMPERED GLASS

KEYED PLAN NOTE
ALIGN WALLS AS SHOWN

DOOR KEY (SEE CS.01)

EXISTING MASONRY IN-FILL OF HISTORIC OPENING TO BE REOPENED AND PREPARED

EXISTING WINDOW BEYOND REPAIR. WINDOW TO BE REMOVED AND OPENING

PREPARED FOR RECEIVING NEW HISTORIC REPLACEMENT WINDOW.

FOR RECEIVING NEW HISTORIC REPLACEMENT WINDOW.

2.

KEYED DEMOLITION NOTES
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NON-HISTORIC STAIR ENCLOSURE TO BE REMOVED ALONG WITH SECOND FLOOR IN

PREPARATION OF EXTENDING STAIR TO FIRST FLOOR PRE HISTORICAL EVIDENCE.
NON-HISTORIC STAIR AT FRONT OF BUILDING TO BE REMOVED AND DISCARDED.
EXISTING BEAMS ABOVE TO REMAIN. (EMERGENCY STABILIZATION ALREADY IN

THIRD FLOOR CORRIDOR BEYOND REPAIR - TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED TO
PROGRESS)

EXISTING NON-HISTORIC DOOR TO BE REMOVED AND DISCARDED.
MATCH EXISTING. SEE NEW CONSTRUCTION PLANS.

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED AND DISCARDED.
EXISTING HISTORIC CROWN MOLDING TO BE SAVED ABOVE.

EXISTING HISTORIC STAIR TO REMAIN.
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FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

01

10"

SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

A SCALE: 1/8"

0:

THIRD FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"
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CORRIDOR

ADJACENT TWO STORYOFFICE
BUILDING UNDER OTHER
OWNERSHIP TO REMAIN -
CURRENTLY VACANT (NIC)

IOWL Renovation

IO West Leigh Street
Richmond, Virginia 23220

UNIT 04
614 SF

ARCHITECTURAL
SITE PLAN

= O

. SEE A1.01 FOR ENLARGED
SITE AT FRONT OF BUILDING
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KEYED NEW CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. EXISTING STAIR TO BE EXTENDED TO FIRST FLOOR. ALL LEGEND:

HISTORIC DETAILS AND PROFILES TO BE MATCHED TO EXISTING. EXISTING STUD WALL TO REMAIN

2. NEW DUAL ENTRANCE WOOD STOREFRONT TO BE EXIST. STUD WALL TO BE REMOVED

INSTALLED PER PLANS & ELEVATIONS. NEW WOOD STUD WALL

3. NEW FIRE RATED EGRESS CORRIDOR. PARTITION TYPE (SEE BELOW) ASPHALT PUBLIC
4. CODE MODIFICATION TO BE APPLIED FOR IN ORDER TO ALLEY TO REMAIN

KEYED PLAN NOTE
ALIGN WALLS AS SHOWN
DOOR KEY (SEE CS.01)

ELIMINATE FIRE ESCAPE AND HAVE ONE MEANS OF EGRESS FOR
THREE STORY R2 USE WITH 5 UNITS AT SECOND & THIRD FLOORS.

0007 QEH

5. EXISTING ENTRANCE TO RECEIVE NEW DOOR.
6. ALL EXISTING HEAVY TIMBER COLUMNS AND BEAMS ARE TO INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTOR
REMAIN EXCEPT WHERE EMERGENCY REPAIRS HAVE ALREADY TEMPERED GLASS T PROPERTY LINE e
TAKEN PLACE TO STABILIZE BUILDING UNIT INTERIOR NEW WALLS ARE PARTITION TYPE "A 1" & o EXISTING GRAVEL TO ALLEY TO % EE ADJACENT CMU
DEMISING WALLS ARE TYPE "B 1" U.N.O.
7. EXISTING HISTORIC STAIR TO REMAIN BETWEEN SEOND AND (5EE PARTITION TYPES ON SHEET €5.01) 2 REMAIN AND BE LEVELED OUT E %2 SCREEN WALL UNDER
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BRICK PARAPET TO BE CLEANED AND
RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS
GUIDELINES (NEW ROOF TO BE FLASHED AS

THIS PORTION OF BUILDING BEYOND REQUIRED)

BRICK FACADE TO BE CLEANED AND
RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS

ALL ARCHED TOP HEADER TO REMAIN - = — GUIDELINES
RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS = £
GUIDELINES : T
N METAL FASCIA CORNICES TO REMAIN
e e e (REPAIR AND PAINT PER NPS GUIDELINES)
— — — — = T = = — — — — — — — — —N
ALL EXISTING WOOD WINDOWS TO BE :
REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH g =
HISTORICALLY CORRECT 1 OVER 1 LITE — e}
METAL CLAD WOOD WINDOWS ]
—| | —— STONE ACCENT BANDS TO REMAIN -
RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS
THIRD FLOOR GUIDELINES
— — — — — — — — —N
_ _ STONE "MEDALLION" TO REMAIN
ST
ADJACENT TWO STORY BUILDING AT DN 2
BUILDING FACE BEYOND il
\ | ——+—— BRICK QUOINS TO REMAIN - RE-POINTED AS
NEEDED PER NPS GUIDELINES
SECOND FLOOR
- - - 1  — - \ - - —%

ADJACENT TWO STORY BUILDING STREET .
EXISTING METAL T ———PARAPET OF ADJACENT ONE STORY

FACE TO FRONT
\—// T - Alls Ll Al Ilml~" coRrRNICE BAND & BUILDING
T —— — = BRACKETS TOREMAIN  &y| =
Iy e K (REPAIR AND PAINT) = 2
I~ L
N g o — - -
EXISTING DOOR OPENINGS TO ADJACENT - A e . A
PROPERTY TO BE IN-FILLED WITH MASONRY — | I Wy — i s
- ! N
B B T (0T L0 ] D L FIRST FLOOR
_ _ _ 1 | b @——I = — | 1 _ _ _ N 1406 Confederate Avenue
| L k Richmond VA 23227
NEW PAINTED WOOD NEW PAINTED WOOD “— EXISTING METAL
3/4 LITE DOORS STOREFRONT PILASTER COVER & TRIM t&f 8042641720
TO REMAIN (REPAIR T
NEW PAINTED WOOD NEW PAINTED AND PAINT)
PANELS WITH APPLIED PILASTER CORNERS www.ratiostudio.com

TRIM "PANELING"

rc)ty

0;) FRONT ELEVATION

A SCALE:1/8"=1-0"

BRICK PARAPET TO BE CLEANED AND
RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS
GUIDELINES (NEW ROOF TO BE FLASHED AS
REQUIRED)

ATTIC VENT/ LOUVERS TO BE REPLACED
WITH NEW REPLACEMENT METAL CLAD
WINDOW TO MATCH MAIN WINDOWS, BUT
GLASS TO BE BLACK SPANDREL GLAZING

BRICK FACADE TO BE CLEANED AND
RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS
— GUIDELINES

ALL ARCHED TOP HEADER TO REMAIN -
RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS

GUIDELINES ’/—\

NEW METAL STOREFRONT GLAS&(SlNél E - - -
LITE) TO INFILL NON-HISTORIC DOOR
OPENING

ALL EXISTING WOOD WINDOWS TO BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH
HISTORICALLY CORRECT 1 OVER 1 LITE
METAL CLAD WOOD WINDOWS

13-1"

1-111/2"

THIRD FLOOR

y

ALL STONE FLAT HEADERS TO REMAIN -
RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS
GUIDELINES

15-9"

NEW METAL STOREFRONT GLASS (SINGLE

LITE) TO INFILL NON-HISTORIC DOOR
OPENING

06.29 .17
City Submissions

— — ADJACENT TWO STORY

BUILDING TO REMAIN

— 10-3H7 - SUP Revision Ol
120517 - SUP Revision 02

/ 147 1/2"

SECOND FLOOR
ADJACENT ONE STORY BUILDINGTO - -

REMAIN

ADJACENT CMU SCREEN WALL TO REMAIN

15-9"

14-71/2"

NEW PAINTED WOOD 3/4 LITE DOORS

IOWL Renovation

IO West Leigh Street
Richmond, Virginia 23220

FIRST FLOOR

EXTERIOR

EXISTING STEEL HEADER ELEVATIONS
TO BE PAINTED

BACK ELEVATION
01

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

© ratio 2017




ALL ARCHED TOP HEADER TO REMAIN - BRICK PARAPET TO BE CLEANED AND BRICK FACADE TO BE CLEANED AND

RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS
GUIDELINES GUIDELINES (NEW ROOF TO BE FLASHED AS ~ GUIDELINES
REQUIRED) THIS PORTION OF BUILDING BEYOND
= METAL FASCIA CORNICES TO REMAIN
(REPAIR AND PAINT PER NPS GUIDELINES)
- - - - E = - E 2 = - x’/'/:\"\:7 = E x//'/:%\v = = - -
ALL EXISTING WOOD WINDOWS TO BE N
REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH | B | B =
HISTORICALLY CORRECT 1 OVER 1 LITE -
METAL CLAD WOOD WINDOWS o
THIRD FLOO
— — — - - - Aﬁ AV
- ————— STONE ACCENT BANDS TO REMAIN - ,'_\
/ RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS
i GUIDELINES
SIS
N b _I_J
'Kr
OUTLINE OF \/*// BRICK QUOINS TO REMAIN - RE-POINTED AS
ADJACENT TWO NEEDED PER NPS GUIDELINES
STORY BUILDING TO
REMAIN SECOND FLOOR ( i
— — — — — — RN — — — — — — — — — — — — — Aﬁ AV
>
FIRST FLOOR
_ _ _ _ _ _ [ - - - - - - - - - - - | _ N N 1406 Confederate Avenue
Richmond VA 23227
t& . 8042641729
www.ratiostudio.com
09 SIDE ELEVATION
A SCALE: 1/8'=1-0"
ALL ARCHED TOP HEADER TO REMAIN - BRICK PARAPET TO BE CLEANED AND BRICK FACADE TO BE CLEANED AND
RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS
GUIDELINES GUIDELINES (NEW ROOF TO BE FLASHED AS ~ GUIDELINES
REQUIRED)
= - :
_ . r — — — AV
METAL FASCIA CORNICES TO REMAIN ~N
(REPAIR AND PAINT PER NPS GUIDELINES) = 5

THIRD FLOOE

O mmm
: =T O
STONE ACCENT BANDS TO REMAIN - ‘ >
RE-POINTED AS NEEDED PER NPS F
GUIDELINES ‘ .
8 5
S C K
—Kr
~ 06.29 .17 q, >
1 ‘ City Submissions o N
BRICK QUOINS TO REMAIN - RE-POINTED AS ; ‘ m O O
NEEDED PER NPS GUIDELINES - |k S E __ SFCONDROSR . 103117 - SUP Revision Ol n S
B e 120517 - SUP Revision 02 ] =2
3 — B D=
— - 1 ALL EXISTING WOOD WINDOWS TO BE Z’E’j’j\Fgg’ﬂNE OF O
3 REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH U oe BEHIND ALL REDUCED MASONRY OPENINGS TO BE ] — 0
HISTORICALLY CORRECT 1 OVER 1 LITE ( ) TAKEN BACK TO ORIGINAL FULL HEIGHT S = §
METAL CLAD WOOD WINDOWS AND WIDTH (STILL EVIDENT) o O £
ADJACENT ONE < o =
STORY BUILDING TO ~ kS
REMAIN f Q &
FIRST FLOOR
— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — [ — — — — Aﬁ AV
EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

SIDE ELEVATION
01

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

© ratio 2017




PAINT KEY:
PT-01: LIGHT GRAY - MAIN FIELDS
SW 6385 - DOVER WHITE

PT-02: DARK GRAY - ACCENT TRIM
SW 7030 ANEW GRAY

PT-03: MAROON - DOORS
SW 0072 DEEP MAROON

EXISTING BRICK TO
REMAIN AS IS (REPAIR
AND REPOINT AS
NEEDED PER NPS
GUIDELINES

SECOND FLOOR

14'-7 1/2"

/

i

11-9 1/2°

EXISTING METAL
CORNICE BAND PT-01

. EXISTING METAL

BRACKETS PT-O1T WITH
PT-02 ACCENTS

4 EXISTING METAL

PILASTER TRIM PT-02

EXISTING METAL
PILASTER FIELDS PT-OT1

NEW WOOD PANEL

| FIELDS PT-01

NEW WOOD PANEL TRIM
PT-02

NEW WOOD DOOR PT-03

FIRST FLOOR

14'-7 1/2"

15'-9"

15'-9"

\ ]
L *\\\\ N A

ZNEW WOOD DOOR PT-03

NEW WOOD PANEL

NEW WOOD STOREFRONT
JAMB, HEAD, SILL, &
MULLIONS PT-02

FIELDS PT-O1
NEW WOOD PANEL TRIM NEW WOOD PILASTER
PT-02 TRIM PT-02

NEW WOOD PILASTER
FIELDS PT-O1

01 ENLARGED STOREFRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"

1406 Confederate Avenue
Richmond VA 23227

t&f. 8042641729

www.ratiostudio.com

eryo

06.29 .17
City Submissions

10-3-7 - SUP Revision Ol
120517 - SUP Revision 02

C

0

e

O

>

o,

QC, S
_._JCY)

o
25

= ¢

o -

— O

ENLARGED
ELEVATION

A4

-
IS

© ratio 2017




